PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Before the Planning & Zoning Commission
Meeting of 12 APRIL 2016

PUBLIC HEARING ITEM NO. 2
STAFF REPORT

Applicant(s)/Engineer(s), Representative(s):

Shady Grove LLC, Patrick Scheffler as Applicant (alternatively “Developer”) with Idaho Survey
Group and Patrick Scheffler as representatives and engineers

File(s): ANN 2065-15 & SUB 660-15

Analyst: Robert Hobbs

Requested Action Approval(s)/Recommendation(s) and Involved Property:

1. Modification of Annexation and Zoning Development Agreement (Ordinance no.
3695), between Patrick Scheffler and the City of Nampa, recorded as Instrument Nos.
2007032293 and 2010003327 (to correct the legal description) by amending Exhibit “B”
thereof in order to incorporate an amended preliminary plat into the Agreement, by
amending “Exhibit C Conditions of Approval” by deleting conditions 2 and 5 regarding
the trunk sewer line and the required minimum dwelling size; and,

2. Amended/Revised Preliminary Plat Approval for Shady Grove Subdivision (37
single-family residential building lots and 4 common lots — hereinafter, variously, the
“Project”, “Plat”, “Shady Grove Subdivision”, the “Subdivision” or the “Development”)...

On 8.70 acres of property located in a portion of the SE % of the NW % of Section 35, T3N,
R2W, Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Nampa and positioned in the 1200 block (west side) of
Chicago Street within a RS 7 (Single-Family Residential, 7,000 sq. ft. min. lot size) Zone
(hereinafter the “Property”)...

History:

Application for annexation and preliminary plat approval for Shady Grove Subdivision was
originally submitted in the Fall of 2006 and entitled in 2007. The original annexation approval
coupled a Development Agreement to the ordinance that brought the Applicant's land into the
incorporated limits of the City. Hindrance to the development of the Property arose from the
provision of sewer service to the same and the downturn of the market in 2008. Applicant is
now ready to move forward with development (but under slightly different terms if approved)



and the sewer issue is resolved — hence this new application package. Applicant’s
representative’s project narrative provides an explanation of, and justification(s) for, their
request.

~ DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION

Criteria to guide the Commission in recommending, and the Council in making, a
determination/decision whether to allow a Development Agreement Modification as sought by
an applicant are absent from state statute or City ordinance. Thus, approving or not in this
instance this application becomes a purely subjective matter/decision on the part of the City in
reaction to this contract modification application coming now before you/them. Hereafter
attached is a copy of Ordinance 3695 (Instrument Nos. 2007032293 & 2010003327).

The parts of the Agreement associated with the revised Project that are proposed for
modification are, expectedly in this instance, language in the RECITALS Section and
substitution of exhibits of the [original] Agreement (to include a new plat plan), and the
language of the Conditions of Approval (Exhibit C). A copy of the original Agreement is hereto
attached along with the Applicant's newly proposed plat plan and application narrative letter to
explain the changes to the original Agreement they are seeking and why.

As the process of rezoning and Development Agreement modification is a two step endeavor,
Staff will prepare, if this application is recommended for approval a Development Agreement
Modification document for Council’s review prior to the 3™ reading of the ordinance that
will/would enact the Development Agreement Modification.

Public/Agency/City Department Comments Regarding Proposed DA Mod.:

Any correspondence from City departments, outside agencies or the citizenry regarding this
application package — specifically regarding the DA Modification request -- is hereafter
attached. No opposition or support statements have been, to date (April 06, 2016), received
respecting this matter.

SHADY GROVE SUBDIVISION STATISTICS AT A GLANCE

Overall Platted Site Area- 8.70 acres
Total, Project Lot Count- 41

Total, Res. Bidg., Lot Count- 37

Total Common Lot Count- 4

Project Density- ~4.25 du/a

Regarding “RS 7 Residential Building Lots” *:

Min. Allowed RS 7 Bldg. Lot Size-
7,000 sq. ft. (N.C.C. § 10-8-6)

Min. Proposed RS 7 Bidg. Lot Size-
5,874 sq. ft.

Min. Allowed, Weighted, Avg. RS 7 Bldg. Lot Size-
8,000 sq. ft. (N.C.C. § 10-27-6.F(2)



Proposed Avg. RS 7 Bidg. Lot Size-
7,800 sq. ft. per plat/engineer; 8,084 per City analysis

Periphery Compatibility Applicability-

Applicable along northern side of Property against Crystal Springs where a portion of the same
is juxtaposed against Shady Grove Subdivision (N.C.C. § 10-27-6.F(2)

Periphery Compatibility Compliance-

Achieved per engineer; according to the subdivision code section that appertains to RS7 Zones;
Residential Lot Compatibility (including exemption offered by N.C.C. § 10-27-4.A.3)

Min. Req. St. Frontage RS 7 Zone-
22' (N.C.C. § 10-8-6)

Min. Allowed RS 7 Bidg. Lot Widths-
50" @ 20’ front setback line (N.C.C. § 10-8-6)

Min. Allowed RS 7 Bldg. Lot Depths-
70" (N.C.C. § 10-8-6)

Plat Development Data/Notes: See plat sheets

* Note that per 10-27-4.A.3. the above standards may be deemed non-applicable to 20% of the
Subdivision’s building lots upon Developer request and proper plat labeling (during preliminary
plat design and entittement phase). The Applicant is using the allowance in this Plat’s design
as per their engineer’s narrative (see attached letter).

"~ FINDINGS OF FACT & NOTES
REGARDING PLAT

Platting of this Project will serve to divide the land. It must be done in accordance with state
law, Nampa City Code § 10-27, Nampa City Code § 10-8, Nampa City Code § 10-33, and, in
cooperation with the City’s currently adopted Engineering design and specification manuals.

Accordingly, Plat review was done to analyze the Project’s compliance to code in the context of
this Project having already been annexed and zoned.

Regarding the [new] Plat proposal, Zoning Staff finds:

1. Minimum Lot Areas *:
No issues; All building lots appear to meet or exceed minimum sizing required (80% at
7,000 sq. ft. or more, 20% at an allowed 2/5ths of 7,000 sq. ft., 2,800); the smallest building
lot proposed is 5.874 sq. ft. in area...therefore, the Plat is deemed compliant in this regard;
and,

Please note that this plat is unusual in that it represents one of the few times that a
developer has taken advantage of a section of subdivision code that has been on the books
for about a decade. The referred to code section was recently revised by the City upon
passage by Council of Ordinance No. 4159 on January 20, 2015. The code as amended is
[hereafter] cited as follows:



“10-27-4: SPECIAL SUBDIVISIONS AND DEVELOPMENTS:

A. Infill Homes/Lots, Condos, Townhouses, Urban Neo-traditional, Planned Unit And Other
"Special" Developments:

3. Reduced Sized Lot in RS Districts: Within a subdivision developed in a RS Zone,
building lots sized below normal minimum required size (termed “infill lots”) may be
developed in accordance with the standards listed hereafter. Detached homes built on
said lots are termed “infill homes” -- though they might not be smaller than homes on
regular sized lots in the same development. Furthermore, two-unit townhouses may be
allowed without requiring a Conditional Use Permit to pre-authorize emplacement of the
same in a subdivision, in accordance with the standards listed hereafter:

a. The number of infill home or townhouse units does not comprise more than twenty
percent (20%) of a subdivision if the same subdivision will also contain detached single-
family dwelling units. The homes or units may be grouped together in a subdivision or
spread out amongst other lots.

b. The future locations of infill home or townhouse dwelling lots are designated on the
preliminary plat-

c. Common party walls shall be constructed in accordance with the current building code
adopted by the city of Nampa. Townhouses shall be developed in accordance with
regulations found in section 10-8-3 of this title.

d. The minimum lot size per individual infill home or each two-unit townhouse shall be at
least two-fifths (%/s) that normally required in the RS zone within which the residential
structure is proposed. (For example, the minimum lot size for 1 unit of a 2-unit
townhouse in an RS6 zone shall be 2,400 square feet according to that standard.)

e. Reduced lots shall not be factored into the subdivision minimum lot size average
requirement stated in section 10-27-6(F)(2)(a).

f. Front, side and rear yard setbacks, pertaining to infill home or townhouse building
lot(s), shall be per pertinent district standards. The side setbacks between two (2)
adjoining infill homes may be reduced below pertinent district standards, provided that
the relevant plat also notes a one hour protective, fire resistant easement will be
between the building envelopes of those future infill homes and a building envelope is
shown to identify what separation between the two (2) units will be. Thus, this standard
is applicable if the two (2) future infill homes will not be attached like townhouses yet are
proposed to be located closer than three feet (3') to the intervening, interior property line
between them. Otherwise the side setback between two (2) adjoining, but not abutting,
infill homes shall be a minimum of five feet (5') (10 feet total) on either side of the
property line separating the two (2) units.

The city council may further approve reductions in required setbacks for special
developments during review of a plat wherein the units will be located. In such cases,
the following conditions shall apply:



(1) In no case shall garages or carports be allowed closer than twenty feet (20') to the
street giving access to a lot, although, the living space (non-parking) part of the home
may be closer than twenty feet (20') to the street.

(2) If the council approves reduced setbacks in the plat review stage, then building
envelopes reflecting council's allowances shall be depicted on the final plat.

(3) Any "developer proposed" building envelopes be depicted on preliminary plats where
possible, and as noted above, if approved, be likewise noted on final plats (or portions of
final plats where the provision for dwelling units was made).

(4) Any setback area waived via de facto variance approval given by the council during
plat review be transferred to another part of the plat in equal measure. Such space shall
be made into usable open space dedicated for use by "special" development lots in the
subdivision.”

. Average Lot Size:

No issues; According to the Project engineer, the Subdivision appears to fall short of
meeting the 8,000 sq. ft. minimum lot average size requirement by only providing 7,800 sq.
ft. as applied to those lots that are required to be evaluated (80% of the building lots in this
case). However, Staff calculates the 18 lots (fractions dropped re: # of analyzed lots)
subject to the averaging rule to have an average of 8,084 sq. ft.). Therefore, the Plat is
deemed compliant in this regard; and,

. Lot Compatibility:

No issues; The Subdivision appears to meet or exceed cross subdivision boundary
minimum lot sizing required (10,000 sq. ft.) which applies to Lots 8-11 of Block 1 only given
the use of the 20% exception rule and the positioning of a portion of those exempted lots
(Lots 12-16) against neighboring lots in Crystal Springs; therefore, the Plat is deemed
compliant in this regard; and,

. Landscaping:

A landscape plan was submitted for the Project. Per the plan, common areas (including
along Chicago Street are proposed to be landscaped. Landscaping layout, material(s), and
quantity of elements appear to substantially meet code requirements. Landscape plan
revisions are/will be required based on City Forester comments; and,

. Internal Street Design:
City Engineering has deemed the proposed street sections and design acceptable; and,

. Path/Trailway(s):

Neither the Parks Department nor our long range planning Staff has noted the need for a
pathway in association with Project build-out. The Applicant is proposing a singular, internal
micro-path between Lots 37 and 39 to connect the Subdivision to the Stoddard Trail walking
path to the west of the Project; and,

. Misc./Correspondence:

Any correspondence from agencies or the citizenry regarding the Project is hereafter
attached to this report as already noted above. Agency comments are primarily geared
towards recommending conditions for the Project should it be approved.



Staff does not fully object to the requested exceptions (termed Variances) to the Project
save to note that by employing the 20% rule, the Developer is already getting a reduction in
minimum lot size for some lots which do not have to be factored into lot averaging either...

Public/Agency/City Department Comments:

Any correspondence from agencies or the citizenry regarding this application package [received
by noon April 06, 2016} is hereafter attached. Staff has not received commentary from any
surrounding property owners or neighbors either supporting or opposing this request.

a. City Engineering has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see attached
comments authored by Daniel Badger) — 1 page memorandum dated April 05, 2016;
and,

b. City Engineering GIS Section has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see
attached comments authored by Amanda Morse) but have (a) requirement(s) related to
the same — 1 page memorandum dated March 21, 2016; and,

¢. The City Forester has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see attached
comments authored by Tanya Gaona) but have (a) requirement(s) related to the same —
1 page email printout dated April 01, 2016; and,

d. The Parks Department has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see
attached comments authored by Cody Swander) — 1 page email printout dated March
04, 2016; and,

e. The Planning and Zoning Department (Long Range Planning) has no objection(s) to the
requested, revised Project (see attached comments authored by Karla Nelson) — 1 page
memorandum dated March 29, 2016; and,

f. The Nampa Highway District has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see
attached comments authored by Daniel Badger) ~ 1 page memorandum March 02,
2016; and,

g. The Nampa and Meridian Irrigation District has no objection(s) to the requested, revised
Project (see attached comments authored by Greg Curtis) but have (a) requirement(s)
related to the same — 1 page letter dated March 29, 2016 and,

h. Code Enforcement has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project (see attached
comments authored by Marlen Salinas — 1 page email printout dated February 25,
2016); and,

i.  The Nampa Building Department has no objection(s) to the requested, revised Project
(see attached comments authored by Neil Jones — 1 page email printout dated March
02, 2016)...

Note:
Any relevant recommended requirements alluded to above will be manifest in the
recommended Conditions of Approval presented by Staff in this report hereafter...



~ RECOMMENDED CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL

Should the Planning Commission vote to recommend to the City Council that they approve the
requested Project related Development Agreement Modification(s) as desired by the Applicant,
then Staff would recommend that the Commission consider suggesting to the Council that they
impose the following Conditions of Approval on/to the Project/Applicant:

1. As pertaining to the request for Development Agreement Modification Approval:
Generally:

1. Applicant(s) shall comply with all applicable requirements [including obtaining proper
permits — like a Building Permit, etc.] as may be imposed by City agencies appropriately
involved in the review of this request (e.g., Nampa Fire, Building, Planning and Zoning
and Engineering Departments/Divisions, etc.) as the entitlements granted by virtue of
the City's approvals of the requested Development Agreement Modification(s) do not,
and shall not have, the affect of abrogating requirements from those agencies in
connection with [re]entitliement of the Property; and,

Specifically:

2. That the Applicant, as Owner/Developer, [shall] enter into a Modified Development
Agreement with the City of Nampa. The Agreement(s) shall contain such conditions,
terms, restrictions, representations, exhibits, acknowledgments and timelines as
necessary to facilitate development of the Property as contemplated by the Applicant
and agreed to and conditioned by the City through its Council or executive departments
or outside agencies properly involved in the review of the Applicant's request for the
Property plat development plan be reconfigured [still to be used for residential housing
development in a RS 7 Zone] versus its original entitlement(s). Inclusively, the
Agreement shall contain any/the concept development plans proposed by virtue of this

application submittal as ultimately accepted, or accepted with required changes, by the
City’s Council...

Should the Commission vote to approve the Amended/Revised Preliminary Plat Approval
request for a portion thereof, then Staff would recommend that the Commission consider
imposing the following Conditions of Approval against their plat approval:

. As pertaining to the request for Amended/Revised Preliminary Plat Approval:
Generally:

1. Applicant(s) shall comply with all applicable requirements [including obtaining proper
permits ~ like a Building Permit, etc.] as may be imposed by City agencies appropriately
involved in the review of this request (e.g., Nampa Fire, Building, Planning and Zoning
and Engineering Departments/Divisions) as the entitlements granted by virtue of the
City's approvals of the requested Annexation, Zoning and Preliminary Plat do not, and
shall not have, the affect of abrogating requirements from those agencies in connection
with entitiement of the Property; and,

Specifically:
2. The Developer/Development shall comply with all requirements imposed by City agencies
involved in the review of this matter including, specifically the following:



Note:

a. Developer/Development shall comply with the requirement(s) listed in the City
Engineering GIS Section’s one (1) page memorandum dated March 21, 2016 (copy
hereto attached authored by Amanda Morse); and,

b. Developer/Development shall comply with the requirement(s) listed in the City
Forester's one (1) page email printout (copy hereto attached) dated April 01, 2016
authored by Tanya Gaona; and,

c. Developer/Development shall comply with the requirement(s) listed in the Nampa
and Meridian Irrigation District's one (1) page letter (copy hereto attached) dated
March 29, 2016 authored by Greg Curtis; and,

The water system for the Development shall be completely installed and able to deliver
water prior to any Building Permits being issued within the development. The water
shall be sufficient in volume and pressure to provide sufficient adequate fire suppression
for the development in accordance with Fire Department policy or International Fire
Code requirements as applicable; and,

Developer’s engineer shall correct any spelling, grammar, punctuation and/or and
numbering errors that may be evident on the Plat face and/or in the proposed Plat
development notes and include said corrections in a revised preliminary Plat. Such
corrections/additions shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

a. Within the plat notes section, add a note as follows: “Building lots below 7,000 sq. ft.
in size are City approved based on provisions, restrictions and conditions cited in
N.C.C. § 10-27-4.A.3. and in conjunction with Shady Grove Subdivision”; and,

b. Inscribe upon on Lots 12-16 & 28-29 of Block 1 a reference back to the new plat
note created in conformance with approval condition 4.a. above to facilitate
identification of building lots affected by N.C.C. § 10-27-4.A.3; and,

Any exceptions to City adopted subdivision design standards (e.g., common driveway lot
usage count & easement dimensions) shall/will require separate design [exception]
approval from the City Engineer or City Council as appropriate...

Necessarily, any plat [reJapproval’s ability to be of force and effect is made contingent
on, in this case, the Development Agreement Modification request being [ultimately]
approved by the Council...

ATTACHMENTS

Copy of Applicant’s representative’s Project narrative [letter] (pages/Exhibits 9-10)
Copy of Vicinity Map (page/Exhibit 11)

Copy of Development Agreement Modification Application (page/Exhibit 12)

Copy of Subdivision Application Form (pages/Exhibits 13-14)

Copy of aerial photos (with zoning districts shown on one (pages/Exhibits 15-1 6)
Copy of amended/revised preliminary plat page (page/Exhibit 17)

Copy of property legal description annotation (page/Exhibit 18)

Copy of 2007 Development Agreement for Shady Grove (pages/Exhibits 19-40
Copy of preliminary plat notice agency/department distribution list (page/Exhibit 41)
Copy of [responding] agency correspondence (pages/Exhibits 42-51)



February 10, 2016

Mr. Robert Hobbs

City of Nampa Planning & Zoning
411 3"St. N,

Nampa, ID

RE: Shady Grove Place Preliminary Plat Amendment Application
Dear Robert:

We are submitting this application for a preliminary plat amendment for Shady Grove
Place Subdivision. The requested amendment is to revise the plat layout to take
advantage of the 20% reduced lot size allowance that the City has added to the
Subdivision Ordinances since our original application and approval. The original
approved preliminary plat included 32 building lots. This amended pre-plat includes 37
building lots. Pursuant to this application for amending the preliminary plat, we are
requesting the following exceptions, variances and revisions:

PRELIMINARY PLAT:

1. Approve exception to allow for a 50’ wide Standard Local (2) Street. Existing 19" St is
constructed with a 50° right-of-way width and attached sidewalks. This subdivision will
contain less that 40 building lots. We would like to maintain this roadway width with 5
attached sidewalks throughout the project and then transition to the 4’ wide detached
sidewalk standard at Chicago Street.

2. Approve a variance to allow for an average lot size of 7,800 sq. ft. per the 20%-60%-
20% formula. This average lot size will still be consistent with the adjoining R-6 Crystal
Springs Subdivision lot sizes.

3. Approve exception to allow for 5 residential lots to take access from the common
driveway shown on the amended plat. Lots 25,26,28 and 29 will take access from this
common driveway. We would also like to include Lot 24 in the common driveway, which
does have public street frontage, but would be better served taking access from the
common driveway due to lot configuration.

4. Approve reducing the utility easement width along the exterior subdivision boundaries
to 10 feet in width. We do not anticipate having any utilities placed within these easement
areas.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT:

1. Delete item #2 in Exhibit “C”, Conditions of Approval. This condition required the
owner to participate in the construction of an Iowa St parallel relief trunk sewer. The
Nampa City Council in their May 4, 2009 Council meeting granted Shady Grove Place



the remainder of the existing trunk sewer capacity that became available with the
expiration of the Lava Falls pre-plat. Therefore, this condition is no longer applicable to
this project.

2. Amend item #5 in Exhibit “C”, Conditions of Approval to allow for a minimum floor
area of 1,400 feet, exclusive of the garage area with one thousand two hundred (1,200)
square feet on the main story of a 2-story home. This would be consistent with existing
home sizes in the adjacent Crystal Springs development. We have consulted with several
home builders and they recommended that this is necessary in order to build affordable
homes on these lots in this particular neighborhood.

Thank you for your consideration in these requested amendments.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Scheffler, Member

Shady Grove, LLC
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| OeVELOP N7 AGlsEngn7 (2
APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF G ORBANCEGEMAR
%/)Z/l(,/ 72 City of Nampa, Idaho QN W a\So- )

This application must be filled out in detail and submitted to the office of the Planning Director for the City of Nampa,
Idaho, accompanied by a nonrefundable fee of $406.00 (for 1 acre or less), and $811.00 (for more than 1 acre) for a map
amendment; or $213.00 for a text amendment.

Name of Applicant/Representative: 4 7%‘ clc G* S CM &z Phone: 26- 870 "99 ¥s
Address: __ 20 27 WHI7C _f1mE LV City:_ BolSE  state: LD Zip Code: B3 706C
Applicant's interest in property: (circle one) Rent Other

Owner Name: gézﬁl@y GHloV Llc Phone:_ DB — B7p - 995K

Address: _ 2097 UIHLTE PrmE LN ciy [B0lSE  state:_ LD ZipCode: 8 3 7oL

Address of subject property: _ [ 20 0 BlolK [/‘IL/(:WO S7. /“/M/A'{J £

7 /
Is a copy of one of the following attached? (circle one) Proof Of Option  Earnest Money Agreement.

Subject Property Information
Please provide one form of the following REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION to complete the amendment):

}E{ Original Legal description of property AND a legible WORD formatted document. (Must have for final recording)
Old or illegible title documents will need to be retyped in a WORD formatted document

O Subivision Lot Block Book Page

Project Description
State the %: OBt od for the subject property: C\Pﬁ- A T7#cn LE??'L"!LJ

State (or attach a letter stating) the zoning amendment desired, text or map, and the reason for the change, together with
any other information considered pertinent to the determination of the matter. In the case of a text amendment please
attach the full text of the proposed amendment.

Dated this ] 9ﬂ day of %MM}/ 20 [

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

This application will be referred to the Nampa Planning Commission for its consideration. The Planning Commission shall
hold a public hearing on the application and will then make its recommendation to the City Council. The City Council will
then hold a second public hearing. Notice of the public hearings must be published in the Idaho Press-Tribune 15 days
prior to said hearings. In the case of map amendments notice shall also be posted on the premises not less than 1 week
prior to the hearings and notices will be mailed to property owners or purchasers of record within 300 feet of the subject
property. You will be given notice of the public hearings and should be present to answer any questions.

For Office Use Only:
File Number: Bng -20__ Project Name: _tM OO 0E DB, Fop suaoy ooy &
AN 2.\80 -\ Su s

12/11/13 Revised



A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Subdivision Name ‘Eﬂﬂj ﬁ@QME f’L&QE
#

Total Acres o
Intended Land Uses Circl€{residential, single-family,ynulti-family, commercial, industrial)
Property Address(es) Mm ST

Legal Description wW. Bm

Canyon County Parcel AccOunt Numb r(s) 2

Existing Zoning. (Circle one) RA@ RSM RD RML RMH RP BN €B BC BF IP ILIH AG
(County Zoning)

B. OWNER/ APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner of Record

Name Sta L (c
Address 2097 wWHrzee ‘Frus LN

City BolSE , O

State T, ' g270 &

Telephone 7208 — 870 -995%

Email ﬂSch-e.-P:“kr @ e , o,

Fax '208- ¢84-5399

Applicant

Name GW£)

Address

City

State

Telephone

Email

Fax

Engineer/Surveyor/Planner

Name TDANo Suzy@/é&«%__mmm
Address [456 E W,qf #l30

City MeRI0(4m
State ITD. . 830642
Telephone Zog— 34{;"357?
Email Y« €8 W
Fax DB-gP4-5399 /
2015 Engineering Division Development Policy Manual Division 200

Rev. Date: February 17, 2015 Section 201 -5 of 16



C. SUBDIVISION INFORMATION

Lot Types Number of Lots Acres

Residential 47 |-/

Dwelling units per acre (gross /net) '

Commercial

Industrial

Common (Landscape, Utility, Other) 4 9.9

Open Space

Total 4/ 8.70

DEADLINES FOR SUBMITTALS

The completed application and plat documents must be submitted to the Planning Department not later
than . The Planning Commission meets on ; applications are due approximately

___weeks prior to that date.

All supplemental information to be added to the application file must be received by the Planning
Department no later than 15 days prior to the public hearing date.

***Please do not submit a subdivision application until all items are completed. Incomplete
applications will not be accepted or reviewed. ***

1 understand:

1. This application is subject to acceptance by the City of Nampa upon determination that the application is
complete.

2. The hearing date is tentative and subject to change with notice.

3. This application is subject to a public hearing before the Nampa Planning and Zoning Commission.

4. The application fee is non-refundable.

All information, statements, attachments, and exhibits included with this application submittal are true to
the best of my kngyfledge.

Signature Date Z/ 0_9 / / é

7 /7
For CGity Office Use Only
FEES: CASH: CHECK: RECEIPT NO.:
DATE RECEIVED: RECEIVED BY: HEARING DATE:
2015 Engineering Division Development Policy Manual Division 200

Rev. Date: February 17, 2015 Section 201 - 6 of 16
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Sylvia Mackrill

I N IR
From: Patrick Scheffler <pscheffler@idahosurvey.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 12:04 PM
To: Sylvia Mackrill
Subject: RE: Shady Grove Subdivision

That is the case. 1205 Chicago is not part of the prelim. plat, but we are still required to make street frontage
improvements in the public right-of-way fronting 1205 per original approvals.

Patrick Scheffler

IDAHO oo Wamonar &

SURVEY  Meridun, ldiho 83642

GROUP  phone 08 8468570
Fax (208) 884.5399

From: Sylvia Mackrill [mailto:mackrill@cityofnampa.us]
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 9:12 AM

To: Patrick Scheffler

Subject: Shady Grove Subdivision

Patrick,

I notice the “project site” on the Preliminary Plat includes 1205 Chicago Street, but that is not the case on the plat
itself. The County shows 1205 Chicago Street under the ownership of Stephen Dibene.

Could you confirm that 1205 S Chicago should not be included in the plat.

Thanks

Sylvia Mackrill

City of Nampa Planning Department
208-468-5484
mackrill@cityofnampa.us

Notice: All communication transmitted within the City of Nampa Email system may be a public record and may
be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act (Idaho Code 74-101 et seq.) and as such may be
copied and reproduced by members of the public. In addition, archives of all City emails are generally kept for a
period of two years and are also subject to monitoring and review.



ovzrg2 o o
W . INSTRUMENT N®7. D070222 v 1010002207 K

35085

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NAMPA, CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO ANNEXING
AND ZONING RS-7 APPROXIMATELY 1.37 ACRES OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED
ON THE WEST SIDE OF CHICAGO STREET SOUTH OF WILDFLOWER DRIVE
SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THAT CERTAIN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE APPLICANT AND THE CITY OF NAMPA; CHANGING
THE ZONE IDENTIFICATION SO AS TO REZONE APPROXIMATELY 9.01 ACRES OF
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF CHICAGO STREET SOUTH OF
WILDFLOWER DRIVE FROM RA TO RS-7 SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THAT
CERTAIN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE APPLICANT
AND THE CITY OF NAMPA; AND DIRECTING THE CITY ENGINEER TO ALTER THE
USE AND AREA MAP ACCORDINGLY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NAMPA, IDAHO:

Section 1: That the following described real property consisting of approximately
1.37 acres located on the west side of Chicago Street south of Wildflower Drive, and all thereof,
be, and the same is hereby, annexed and made a part of the City of Nampa, Idaho. That the real
property hereby annexed is described as follows, to-wit:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and, by this reference, incorporated
herein as if set forth in full.

Section 2: That the real property so annexed, as described in Exhibit A above, shall
be zoned RS-7.

Section 3: That the following described real property consisting of approximately
9.01 acres located on the west side of Chicago Street south of Wildflower Drive, and all thereof,
which has been until this date zoned RA be, and the same is hereby, rezoned RS-7, and the use
district or zone changed to RS-7, which said property so rezoned is described as follows, to wit:

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Property Address: West side of Chicago Street, South
f wildfl Dri

Section 4: That this annexation, zone and rezone ordinance is subject to and limited
by that certain Development Agreement entered into between the parties.

Section 5: That the City Engineer is hereby directed to alter and change the Use and
Area Map of the City of Nampa, Idaho, to comply w1tbjhﬁ Ordinanég.

194N0D

Re-record Ordinance with the
correct legal
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PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAMPA, IDAHO, THIS 7th DAY OF
May 2007

b

APP%Q}’ED BY THE MAYOR OF2 'OI'(I)-I7E CITY OF NAMPA, IDAHO, THIS 7th DAY OF

b

Approved:




State of Idaho )
Canyon County )

Onthis "1 Y\ day of \h™\eoy , 20 O71, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Tom Dale and Diana Lambing known to
be the Mayor and City Clerk, of the City of Nampa, Idaho, a municipal corporation, who
executed the foregoing instrument.

In Witness Thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by official seal, the day and year in
this certificate first above written.

,.\ \J_\u:_ o < Ra awwiitg,,,,
Julie Lockey " \\“\\:,\ LOC :
Residing at: Nampa, Canyon County, Idaho ’
My Commission Expires: 05/11/2011
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EXHIBIT “A”

Description for Annexation & Rezone to RS7
Shady Groeve Place Subdivision
Corrected 12-14-09

Being a parcel of land located in the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West, B.M., Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly
described as follows: Commencing at a railroad spike marking the Northeast corner of
the Northwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian,
Canyon County, Idaho, from which a brass cap monument marking the Northwest corner
of said Section 35 bears North 89°17°55” West, 2659.58 feet; Thence South 00°39°21”
West, 1320.10 feet along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the
aforesaid Section 35 to a brass cap monument marking the Center North 1/16 corner of
said Section 35; Thence South 00°38°33” West, 195.13 feet along the Fast line of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 35; Thence North 89°20°32” West,
25.00 feet to the intersection with the West right-of-way of Chicago Street and the REAL
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence along said West right-of-way South 00°38°33” West, 173.88 fcet to a
point;

Thence North 89°20°52” West, 218.52 feet;
Thence South 00°34°00” West, 219.00 feet;
Thence North 89°20°52" West, 260.37 feet;
Thence South 00°38°33” West, 210.00 feet;

Thence North 89°20°52” West, 416.75 feet to the intersection with the casterly
line of the abandoned Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way;

Thence along said easterly line North 24°17°46” West, 473.15 feet to the
Southwest corner of Crystal Springs Subdivision No. 2 as filed in Book 22 of Plats at
Page 19, official records uf Canyon County, Idaho;

Thence along the South line of said Crystal Springs Subdivision No. 2 South
89°20°52” East, 298.81 feet 10 the Southeast corner thereof:

Thence continuing South 89°20°52” East, 171.35 feet;

Thence North 22°1526” West, 107.59 fect;



Thence North 01°29°26™ West, 74.90 feet to the Southwest corner of Crystal
Springs Subdivision No. 1 as filed in Book 21 at Page 26, official records of Canyon
County, Idaho;

Thence along the South boundary of said Crystal Springs Subdivision No. I South
89°20°32” East, 555.29 feet to the Southeast corner thereof;

Thence continuing South 89°20°32” East, 114.06 feet to the REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING. Contains an area of 9.01 acres, more or less.
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D/ ription for Annexation & Rezone to PS7 (0
1305 Chicago Street, Nampa, ID. | )

Being a parcel of land located in the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West, B.M., Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly
described as follows: Commencing at a railroad spike marking the Northeast corner of
the Northwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian,
Canyon County, Idaho, from which a brass cap monument marking the Northwest corner
of said Section 35 bears North 89°17°55” West, 2659.58 feet; Thence South 00°39°21”
West, 1320.10 feet along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the
aforesaid Section 35 to a brass cap monument marking the Center North 1/16 comer of
said Section 35; Thence South 00°38°33” West, 588.01 feet along the East line of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 35; Thence North 89°20°32” West,
25.00 feet to the intersection with the West right-of-way of Chicago Street and the REAL
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence along said West right-of-way South 00°38°33” West, 105.00 feet to a
point;

Thence North 89°21°27” West, 389.85 feet;
Thence South 00°38°33” West, 104.93 feet;
Thence North 89°20°52” West, 88.75 feet;

Thence North 00°38°33” East, 210.00 feet;

Thence South 89°20°52” East, 478.60 feet to the REALPOINT OF
BEGINNING. Contains an area of 1.37 acres, more or less. iy
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
h
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), is made and entered into this _ﬁ
day of W\Q Y , 2007 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the City of Nampa, a
municipal corpbration, hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and Shady Grove LLC, a Limited
Liability Company, hereinafter referred to as “Owner/Developer and also Frank Sampaio, a
separate party, hereinafter referred to as “Owner/Developer.”

RECITALS

A. Owner/Developer is the owner of approximately 10.38 acres of real property legally
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Property”).

B. Owner/Developer applied to City on September 26, 2006 for annexation of the Property
(1.37acres) into the City and for rezoning of the Property (9.01 acres) to RS7 in anticipation of
the development and construction of a residential subdivision (the “Project”).

C. City, pursuant to Section 10-2-5, Nampa City Code, and Idaho Code Section 67-6511A,
has the authority to rezone the Property and enter into a development agreement for the purpose
of allowing, by agreement, a specific development to proceed in a specific area and for specific
purposes and/or uses that are appropriate in the area.

D. City’s Planning and Zoning Commission and City’s City Council have held public
hearings as prescribed by law with respect to the annexation, rezoning and development of the
Property and this Agreement. City has approved the annexation and requested rezoning of the
Property to RS7 subject to the terms and commitments contained in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which are incorporated below, and
of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. This Agreement shall not prevent City, in subsequent actions applicable to the Property,
from applying new ordinances and regulations of general application adopted by City in the
exercise of its police powers that do not conflict with the parties’ commitments applicable to the
Property as set forth herein, or the zoning designation approved hereby as the Property has been
deemed suitable for the uses allowed within said zoning designation.

2. The Project shall be developed in general conformance with the Conceptual Plan attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof (the “Conceptual Plan”); provided, however, that
Owner/Developer shall have limited flexibility to develop the Property to meet market
conditions, and the only specific commitments concerning development of the Project which
Owner/Developer is making are set forth herein. Upon recordation of this Agreement,
Owner/Developer shall have all approvals required from City for development of the Project in
general conformance with the Conceptual Plan. The Owner/Developer further agrees that

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 1
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acceptance of the conceptual plan attached hereto as Exhibit “B’ shall not be construed as City
endorsement of said plan as the final design of the preliminary and/or final plat to be
subsequently submitted, and that acceptance of the conceptual plan shall not preclude the City
from requiring revision of the concept at the time of platting to address other planning issues and
concerns, including but not limited to, the interconnectivity of streets between adjoining
subdivision areas and undeveloped property, and the location of open space or parks.

3. This Agreement is intended to be supplemental to all other local, city, state and federal
Code requirements, rules and regulations, and is established to help assure the compatibility of
the resulting land use with the surrounding area. Provided, however, that to the extent this
Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Nampa City Code, this Agreement shall prevail to
the extent permitted by law.

4. The provisions and stipulations of this Agreement shall be binding on City,
Owner/Developer, each subsequent owner of the Property or portion thereof, and each other
person acquiring an interest in the Property and are, in no particular order, as set forth in the
conditions of approval attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, and by this reference incorporated herein.

5. This Agreement may be modified only by the written agreement of Owner/Developer and
the City after complying with the notice and hearing procedures required under Idaho Code
Section 67-6511A or Nampa City Code Section 10-2-5(D) or successor provisions.

6. The execution of this Agreement and the written commitments contained herein shall be
deemed written consent to change the zoning of the Property to its prior designation upon failure
of Owner/Developer to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Provided,
however, that no such consent shall be deemed to have been given unless City provides written
notice of any such failure and Owner/Developer or its successors and/or assigns fails to cure such
failure as set forth below.

7. This Agreement and the commitments contained herein shall be terminated, and the
zoning designation reversed, upon the failure of Owner/Developer, or each subsequent owner or
each person acquiring an interest in the Property, to comply with the commitments contained
herein within two (2) years after the Effective Date, and after the notice and hearing requirements
of Idaho Code Section 67-6509 have been complied with by City. Provided, however, no such
termination or reversal shall occur unless City provides written notice of Owner/Developer’s
failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement to Owner/Developer and
Owner/Developer fails to cure such failure within six (6) months of Owner/Developer’s receipt
of such notice. The two (2) year period of time for compliance with commitments may be
extended by City for good cause upon application for such extension by Owner/Developer, and
after complying with the notice and hearing provisions of Idaho Code Section 67-6509.

8. Except as specifically set forth in this Agreement, the rules, regulations and official
policies governing permitted uses of land, density, design, improvements and construction
standards and specifications applicable to the Project and the Property shall be those rules,
regulations and official policies in effect as of the date of annexation. Provided, however, that
the applicable building codes for structures shall be the codes in effect when a complete
application for a building permit is file. Development impact fees, if imposed by ordinance, shall
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be payable as specified in said ordinance even if the effective date is after the date of this
agreement or the annexation pursuant thereto.

9. It is intended by the parties that this Agreement shall be recorded on the Effective Date or
as soon as practicable thereafter. The parties further intend that the provisions of this Agreement
shall run with the Property and shall be binding upon City, Owner/Developer, each subsequent
owner of the Property, and each other person or entity acquiring an interest in the Property.

10.  Ifany term or provision of this Agreement, to any extent, shall be held invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions herein shall not be effected thereby, but each
such remaining term and provision shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by
law.

11.  This Agreement sets forth all promises, inducements, agreements, conditions and
understandings between Owner/Developer and City relative to the subject matter hereof. There
are no promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, express or
implied, between Owner/Developer and City, other than as are stated herein. Except as herein
otherwise provided, no subsequent alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Agreement
shall be binding upon the parties hereto unless reduced to writing and signed by the parties or
their successors-in-interests or their assigns, and pursuant, with respect to the City, to a duly
adopted ordinance or resolution of the City.

12.  Should any litigation be commenced between the parties hereto concerning this
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to any other relief as may be
granted, to court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees as determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction.

13.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original, all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

14.  Inthe event Owner/Developer, its successors, assigns or subsequent owners of the
Property or any other person acquiring an interest in the Property, or in the event City, fail to
faithfully and materially comply with all of the terms and conditions included in this Agreement,
enforcement of this Agreement may be sought by either City or Owner/Developer or by any
successor or successors in title or interest or by the assigns of the parties hereto, in an action at
law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction.
a. A waiver by City of any default by Owner/Developer of any one or more of the
covenants or conditions hereof shall apply solely to the breach waived and shall not bar
any other rights or remedies of City or apply to any subsequent breach of any such or
other covenants and conditions. A waiver by Owner/Developer of any default by City of
any one or more of the covenants and conditions hereof shall apply solely to the breach
waived and shall not bar any other rights of remedies of Owner/Developer or apply to any
subsequent breach of any such or other covenants and conditions.
b. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, in the event of a material default
of this Agreement, the parties agree that City and Owner/Developer shall have thirty (30)
days after delivery of notice of such default to correct the same prior to the non-defaulting
party’s seeking of any remedy provided for herein; provided, however, that in the case of
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any such default which cannot with diligence be cured within such thirty (30) day period
and thereafter shall prosecute the curing of same with diligence and continuity, then the
time within which such may be cured shall be extended for such period as may be
necessary to complete the curing of the same with diligence and continuity, but in any
event not to exceed six (6) months; and provided further, however, no default by a
subsequent owner of a portion of the Property shall constitute a default by
Owner/Developer for the portion of the Property still owned by Owner/Developer.

c. In the event the performance of any obligation to be performed hereunder by
either Owner/Developer or City is delayed for causes that are beyond the reasonable
control of the party responsible for such performance, which shall include, without
limitation, acts of civil disobedience, strikes or similar causes, the time for such
performance shall be extended by the amount of time of such delay.

d. In addition to the remedies set forth above, in the event of a default by
Owner/Developer, or any other party claiming an interest herein, City may withhold
building permits for any remaining lots within the development until such time as the
default is cured.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands on this day

and year first above written.

CITY OF NAMPA
“TaRAL S /
&-«3/ \: -'::‘\Q ‘.
N A. ok £
Ji,_‘ ¢ |‘- f b\}"' | Tom Dale, Mayor
{_ n_.'\/:v /

Attest: Diana Lambing, City &lerk

TR

Pateick /7. SCH/H/FL&Q
MANACING MEMBER_
SHADY GROVE.’/ Llc.
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STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Canyon )

1 4%
On this 7] ay of May , in the year of 2007, before me
Q ; O, pergonally appeared Tom Dale, known or identified to me, to be

Docan L
the Mayor of the City of Nampa, whose name is subscribed to the within and foregoing
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and was so authorized to do so

for and on behalf of said City of Nampa.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year.first above written.
ta AR
I (A Lo

Notary Public for Statg of Idaho .
Residing at s A INYA) COLW\‘]“ _L—do }L 0
Commission Expires: :;‘ [ 3-20071

o

(S
S0
WS

OWS

s

ucl;;,,'
i
g
P
KT
d
"

7
L

;) \_\C’

z"a‘? “erpyannt

o

)

v, & »
0

%

74 W
R

STATE OF IDAHO )

) ss.

et
County of Gﬁ:ny; )
, in the year of 2007 before me, \A'\N.( 0. Rolex=5NA

On this ﬂaay of
, personalip\appeared Q»,ek\/u_k_:S Ex oo , known or
identified to me, to beﬂwﬁgw of Mﬁ&(ﬂu;_, the person
whose name is subscribed to the withih andY¥oregoing instrume d acknowledged to me that
he executed the same for and on behalf of M_%&g&

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year first above written.
“"“‘ﬁ!'.lff"-.‘
ORI NG ,u.‘m QAM/‘
1 '

o¥

4:?"3‘ % ) 'Q‘
£ V8 qoTar, Y H Notary Public\fog\State of Idaho
5E >ren ; 5 Residing at S\
2 o~ PypA© S § Commission Expires: & (1 |20 ()

% 2, %

"'.;:*i.;.\“"“"’i?»“:‘ &

9, £ QF \V o
(7 7 28xr0r0e ﬂ*ﬁ
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the additional parties hereto have hereunto set their hands on
this day and year first above written.

OWNER/DEVELOPER

FRANK SAMPAIO

STATE OF IDAHO )
hdl : ss.
County of €anyen )
On this |SAW day of \4-@(\\' , 200t , before me
st 0. Q,g,\u( Sy ,a Notar)) Public, personally appeared a o
T

, known or identified to me to be the
person(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he (she) (they) executed the same.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 6
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I ription for Annexation & Rezone tg" 37 <)
- 1305 Chicago Street, Nampa, ID.

Being a parcel of land located in the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West, B.M., Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly
described as follows: Commencing at a railroad spike marking the Northeast corner of
the Northwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian,
Canyon County, Idaho, from which a brass cap monument marking the Northwest corner
of said Section 35 bears North 89°17°55” West, 2659.58 feet; Thence South 00°39°21”
West, 1320.10 feet along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the
aforesaid Section 35 to a brass cap monument marking the Center North 1/16 comer of
said Section 35; Thence South 00°38°33” West, 588.01 feet along the East line of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 35; Thence North 89°20°32” West,
25.00 feet to the intersection with the West right-of-way of Chicago Street and the REAL
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence along said West right-of-way South 00°38°33” West, 105.00 feetto a
point;

Thence North 89°21°27” West, 389.85 feet;
Thence South 00°38°33” West, 104.93 feet;
Thence North 89°20°52” West, 88.75 feet;

Thence North 00°38°33” East, 210.00 feet;

Thence South 89°20°52” East, 478.60 feet to the REALPOINT OF
BEGINNING. Contains an area of 1.37 acres, more or less. -




EXHIBIT “A”

Description for Annexation & Rezone to RS7
Shady Grove Place Subdivision
Corrected 12-14-09

Being a parcel of land located in the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West, B.M., Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly
described as follows: Commencing at a railroad spike marking the Northeast corner of
the Northwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian,
Canyon County, Idaho, from which a brass cap monument marking the Northwest corner
of said Section 35 bears North 89°17°55” West, 2659.58 feet; Thence South 00°39°2]1”
West, 1320.10 feet along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the
aforesaid Section 35 to a brass cap monument marking the Center North 1/16 corner of
said Section 35; Thence South 00°38°33” West, 195.13 feet along the East line of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 35; Thence North 89°20°32” West,
25.00 feet to the intersection with the West right-of-way of Chicago Street and the REAL
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence along said West right-of-way South 00°38°33” West, 173.88 feet to a
point;

Thence North 89°20°52” West, 218.52 feet;
Thence South 00°34°00” West, 219.00 feet;
Thence North 89°20°52” West, 260.37 feet;
Thence South 00°38°33” West, 210.00 feet;

Thence North 89°20752” West, 416.75 feet to the intersection with the easterly
line of the abandoned Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way;

Thence along said easterly line North 24°17°46” West, 473.15 feet to the
Southwest corner of Crystal Springs Subdivision No. 2 as filed in Book 22 of Plats at
Page 19, official records of Canyon County, Idaho;

Thence along the South line of said Crystal Springs Subdivision No. 2 South
89°20°52” East, 298.81 feet to the Southeast corner thereof;

Thence continuing South 89°20°52” East, 171.35 feet;

Thence North 22°15°26™ West, 107.59 feet;



Thence North 01°29°26” West, 74.90 feet to the Southwest corner of Crystal
Springs Subdivision No. 1 as filed in Book 21 at Page 26, official records of Canyon
County, Idaho;

Thence along the South boundary of said Crystal Springs Subdivision No. 1 South
89°20°32” East, 555.29 feet to the Southeast comer thereof;

Thence continuing South 89°20°32” East, 114.06 feet to the REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING. Contains an area of 9.01 acres, more or less.
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EXHIBIT “C”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The Owner/Developer agree that they will not oppose the formation of a local
improvement district for the construction of any infrastructure associated with the development
of the Property.

2. The Owner/Developer shall be required to construct or participate in the construction of
an 18" parallel relief sewer line in Iowa as detailed as Line A in the JUB study dated June 28,
2006. Reimbursement for this construction is proposed to be through the standard Sewer
Construction Credit Policy.

3. Prior to the third reading of the annexation and zoning ordinance the Owner/Developer
shall dedicate any additional right-of-way, as defined by the city engineer, adjacent the sides of
the Property required for the ultimate build out of all adjacent public roadways.

4. Residential subdivision developments proposed by Owner/Developer on the Property
shall conform to the following minimum design standards:
a. The average residential density for any subdivision development on the Property

shall not exceed three and fifty eight hundredths (3.58) dwelling units per acre
(Calculated according to the gross acreage of the development.)

b. The minimum allowable residential buildable lot size within any development
shall be seven thousand (7,000) square feet as allowed by the RS 7 zone classification.

5. The Owner/Developer shall establish and enforce Covenants, Conditions, and
Restrictions to be recorded agamst the Property proposed for residential subdivision development
which contain the following minimum design standards for single family dwellings:
a. The minimum floor area or minimum dwelling size shall be one thousand six
hundred (1,600) square feet, exclusive of the garage area with one thousand four hundred
(1,400) square feet on the main story of a two-story home

b. All dwellings shall be provided with eaves which project not less than twelve (12)
inches beyond the side of the exterior wall.
c. At least seventy-five (75) percent of the second story of two-story dwellings shall

be set back a minimum of three (3) feet (from the wall plane) or set forward a minimum
of two (2) feet (from the wall plane) when positioned over the garage; or two-story
dwellings shall include architectural features such as but not limited to roof lines, belly
bands, pop-outs, cantilevers, material variations, color variations, etc., and eave
“eycbrows” constructed with a minimum overhang of thirty six (36) inches across the full
width of the garage to break the plane of the lower and upper levels.

d. The roof pitches for dwellings shall be a minimum of 5/12 pitch.

€. Roof coverings for dwellings shall be of materials generally accepted as the
industry standard. If the roof covering is asphalt shingles, shingles shall be
“architectural” in style with a minimum warranty of twenty-five (25) years.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 10



Lo
f. Elevations of dwellings shall incorporate varied wall planes or roof forms, and

main entries shall be defined by incorporating architectural elements such as roof gables
dormers, stairways, vestibules, wainscoting, lighting, etc

g. Elevations of dwellings, including the garage, shall include stucco, stone, brick, or
similar material, covering at least twenty (20) percent of each fagade oriented to a street

h. Dwellings shall be encouraged which feature a side entry garage.

1. Dwellings shall include design features such as recessed windows and entrance
doors, pop-outs, or other architectural details around windows, entrance doors, sliding

glass doors, and garage doors. Window treatments may also include additional trim
mullions, or shutters.

j- No building elevation of any dwelling shall have less than five (5) percent of the
gross wall area in glazing, excluding garage or unconditioned areas.

k. Each dwelling shall contain a front porch, balcony or courtyard.

L. Detached garages shall be architecturally compatible and consistent in material,
design and colors with the dwelling and shall be situated to the side or rear of the site
6. Developer/development shall adhere to conditions imposed on developer/development by
the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council as set forth in correspondence (with their

attachments) including those dated November 30, 2006 and January 26, 2007 from the City to the
developer and their engineer."
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SUB671 16 v |

Shady Grove Preliminary Plat

Preliminary Plat — Memo Distribution Check List

\/ Engineering Department Review —
Daniel Badger — Staff Engineer

VPa/trick Sullivan - Building Dept Review
~Neil Jones — Building Department Review
raig Tarter — GIS Department
ate Runyan — Public Works
rla Nelson — Long Range Planner
~Eyﬁn Collins — Economic Development
ric Skoglund - Nampa Police Dept
vBrent Hoskins — Nampa Fire Dept
vRay Rice — Environmental Compliance
yDarrin Johnson — Nampa Parks Dept
Cody Swander/Earl Moran — Parks Dept

,/60n Barr - Supt — Streets/Traffic Div
Chris Hopper — Canyon Highway District
vlfirector — Nampa Highway District
A'im Wright - SWDH
+Tina Fuller - COMPASS
.:?ldy Dewey — NSD #131
llison Westfall - NSD #131
rent Carpenter — Brown Bus Co
Vallivue School District #139
“Boise Kuna Irrigation District
Nampa Meridian Irrigation District
vPioneer Irrigation District
cc: Robert Hobbs — Assist Planning Dir

v~ E-mail —

Memo, 2 Plats, Soils, Storm Water, 2 Traffic

Studies (if available).

To CIiff to log in

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat, Geo Soils Report

Memo, 1 Plat, CD

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat (Rec Center mailbox)

Memo, 1 Plat and Landscape Plan (Parks
Dept Mailbox)

Memo, 1 Plat, 1 Traffic Study

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat, 1 Traffic Study

Memo, 1 Plat

plat and general info

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo, 1 Plat

Memo

NAMPA . NWERIDIAN T R U6,
NAmed School D st
NV A Hwy D ST



City of Nampa "

ENGINEERING DIVISION OFFICE (208) 468-5444
CITY HALL 411 THIRD STREET SO. NAMPA, IDAHO 83651 FAX (208) 465-2261

DATE: April 5, 2016
TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Daniel Badger, P.E. < -2=

SUBJECT: Shady Grove Subdivision Preliminary Plat

Recommendation: The Engineering has reviewed the amended preliminary plat and the
requested design exceptions and recommends approval.



City of Nampa

ENGINEERING DIVISION OFFICE (208) 468-5458

CITY HALL 411 THIRD STREET S NAMPA, IDAHO 83651  FAX (208) 465-2261

March 21, 2016

RE: Shady Grove Place Subdivision - Preliminary Plat
To:  Idaho Survey Group

cc: Sylvia Mackrill

The following changes must be made prior to submitting final plat applications:

* Elm Grove Way should be E Elm Grove Way

Sincerely,

Amanda Morse

GIS Technician
Engineering Division
City of Nampa

(208) 468-5475

>



i
levia Mackrill

From: Tanya Gaona

Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 10:21 AM

To: Sylvia Mackrill

Subject: Shady Grove Place Subdivision, Project No. SUB 671-16
Sylvia,

In regards to the preliminary plat review for Shady Grove Place Subdivision, per Earl Moran, City Forester, he had the
following notes:

1. No evergreens shall be permitted to be planted on the right of way.

2. Select different variety than Autumn Blaze Maple. They will not perform well in the local soil. Soil PH is too
alkaline.

Tanya Gaona

Administrative Assistant II

City of Nampa, Forestry Department
468-5748

Notice: All communication transmitted within the City of Nampa Email system may be a public record and may
be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act (Idaho Code 74-101 et seq.) and as such may be
copied and reproduced by members of the public. In addition, archives of all City emails are generally kept for a
period of two years and are also subject to monitoring and review.



q<
levia Mackrill

From: Cody Swander

Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 11:05 AM

To: Sylvia Mackrill

Cc: Darrin Johnson

Subject: Shady Grove Place Subdivision Project No: SUB 671-16
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Hi Sylvia,

Nampa Parks has reviewed the preliminary plat for Shady Grove Place Subdivision Project No: SUB 671-16. We have no
requests.

Thank you,

Cody Swander

Nampa Parks Superintendent
NAMPA
w6 P
o*‘é PN f'.'_"’o,

-

&

IDAHO

Nampa Parks Department
312 1st Street South
Nampa, ID 83651
208.468.5890

Notice: All communication transmitted within the City of Nampa Email system may be a public record and may
be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act (Idaho Code 74-101 et seq.) and as such may be
copied and reproduced by members of the public. In addition, archives of all City emails are generally kept for a
period of two years and are also subject to monitoring and review.



Memo

To:  Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Karla Nelson, Community Planner

Date: March 29, 2016
Re:  Shady Grove Place Subdivision Preliminary Plat

Nampa’s Safe Routes to School program does not oppose the Preliminary Plat for Shady
Grove Place Subdivision. This infill development encourages walking and biking by
connecting 19™ Street with Chicago Street. Shady Grove Place residents will eventually
be able to bike or walk on the adjacent Stoddard pathway to Sherman Elementary School
and Downtown Nampa.

Associated Schools:

Sherman Elementary School — The subdivision is within easy walking distance of the
Elementary School. Students could walk the .75 miles along residential streets but they
would have to cross Amity Avenue. Eventually students will be able to walk on the
Stoddard pathway to Sherman Elementary school.

West Middle School — The subdivision is 3.5 mile from the Middle School which is not a
reasonable walking distance for most students. Some students could bike the distance but
they would have to travel on busy roadways without bike facilities.

Columbia High School — The subdivision is 2.4 miles from the high school. Some
students may choose to bike to school. They would have to bike along Amity Avenue and
Happy Valley Road, neither have bike facilities.




YT
Christther Dalz

From: Eddy Thiel <eddy@nampahighwayl.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 1:43 PM

To: Christopher Daly

Subject: ANN 2150-16 & SUB 671-16

Good Afternoon Christopher,

The Nampa Highway District #1 has no objection to the Modification of Annexation/Zoning Development Agreement
between Patrick Scheffler/Shady Grove, LLC and the City of Nampa regarding dwelling size and to amend the preliminary
plat approval for Shady Grove Place Sub in a RS 7 zoned area for Shady Grove, LLC, as it is not within the Highway
District’s jurisdiction.

If you have any questions or comments feel free to contact us.

Thank you,

Eddy

Eddy Thiel

ROW

eddy@nampahighwayl.com

4507 Highway 45. « Nampa, id 83686
TEL 208.467.6576 » FAX 208.467.9916

This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee or authorized to
receive this for the addressee, you must not use, copy, disclose, or take any action based on this message or any
information herein. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail and
delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation



levia Mackrill (/X

From: Eddy Thiel <eddy@nampahighwayl.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 8:07 AM

To: Sylvia Mackrill

Subject: SUB 671-16 Shady Grove Place Sub

Good Morning Sylvia,

The Nampa Highway District #1 has no objection to the Preliminary Plat of the Shady Grove Place Sub, SUB 671-16, as it
is not within our Jurisdiction.

If you have any questions or comments feel free to contact us.
Thank you,

Eddy

Eddy Thiel
ROW
eddy@nampahighwayl.com

4507 HIGHWAY 45, « NAMPA, ID 83686
TEL 208.467.6576 » FAX 208.467.9916

Ttus message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee or authorized to receive this for the addressee, you
must not use, copy, disclose, or take any action based on this message or any information herein. If you have received this message in error, please
advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete this message. Thank you for your cooperation



o 49

N WNampa & Menidian Tnigation Distnict

X | 1503 FIRST STREET SOUTH NAMPA, IDAHO 83651-4395
M h29.2016 | FAX #208-463-0092 nmid.org

OFFICE: Nampa 208-466-7861
SHOP: Nampa 208-466-0663

Norman L. Holm
City of Nampa
411 3" Street
Nampa, ID 83651

RE: SUB671-16/ Shady Grove Subdivision

Dear Norm:

Nampa & Meridian Irrigation District (NMID) requires that a Land Use Char: ¢ Application
be filed, for review, prior to final platting. Please contact Suzy Hewlett at 46i -7861 for
further information.

The District's Elijah Drain courses through the south boundary of this proposed project and
must be protected. The District easement for the Elijah Drain at this location ;s a minimum nf
one hundred feet (100"); fifty feet (50’) from centerline each direction.

The easement must be protected. Any encroachment; without a signed License
Agreement and approved plan before any construction; is started is unacceptable.

All municipal surface drainage must be retained on site. If any municipal surface drainage
leaves the site, the Nampa & Meridian Irrigation District (NMID) must revie dramage plans.
The developer must comply with Idaho Code 31-3805.

Sincerely.

NCo

Greg G. Curtis
Water Superintendent

Nampa & Meridian Irrigation District
GGC/gnf

PC: Office/File

APPROXIMATE IRRIGABLE ACRES
RIVER FLOW RIGHTS - 23,000
BOISE PROJECT RIGHTS - 40,000



levia Mackrill

From: Marlen Salinas

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 1:24 PM

To: Sylvia Mackrill

Subject: RE: ANN2150 16 Modification of Development Agreement and SUB671 16 Shady Grove

Sub Preliminary Plat (Amended)

As per code enforcement officer no code violations found.

From: Sylvia Mackrill

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 10:05 AM

To: Amanda Morse; Beth Ineck; Brent Hoskins; Craig Tarter; Daniel Badger; Don Barr; Jeff Barnes; Jennifer Yost; Jim
Brooks; Kent Lovelace; Marlen Salinas; Michael Fuss; Neil Jones; Patrick Sullivan; Ray Rice; Robin Collins; Tina Fuller;
Vickie Holbrook

Subject: ANN2150 16 Modification of Development Agreement and SUB671 16 Shady Grove Sub Preliminary Plat
(Amended)

ANN 2150-16 :

Shady Grove LLC, Patrick Scheffler of Idaho Survey Group representing, has submitted a Modification of the
Development Agreement attached to Ordinance 3695 which annexed 1.37 acres and re-zoned 9.01 acres to the RS-7
(Single Family Residential — 7000 sq ft minimum lot size) zoning district. The applicants are requesting modification in
order to delete item #2 in Exhibit C requiring the owner to participate in the construction of an lowa St parallel relief
trunk sewer — the Nampa City Council granted Shady Grove Place Subdivision the remainder of the existing trunk sewer
capacity that became available with the expiration of the Lava Falls pre-plat. The applicant considers the condition
would no longer be applicable to the project.

The applicant is also requesting amendment of item #5 in Exhibit C regarding the minimum floor area for each dwelling.
And,

SUB 671-16:

Shady Grove, LLC, Patrick Scheffler of Idaho Survey Group representing, has also submitted a Preliminary Plat for Shady
Grove Place Subdivision, an amendment to the previously approved Shady Grove Subdivision (SuUB 533-09) originally
approved in 2006.

The revised Shady Grove Place Subdivision proposes 41 lots at the south end of S 19t St, south of E Amity Rd, on the
west side of S Chicago St, on 8.70 acres

The requests for Modification of the Development Agreement, and the Preliminary Plat are scheduled as public hearing
items on the April 12, 2016 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting.

Please review and forward any comments to my attention prior to April 1,
Thank you,

Sylvia Mackrill
City of Nampa Planning Department
208-468-5484

mackrill@cityofnampa.us

Notice: All communication transmitted within the City of Nampa Email system may be a public record and may
be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act (Idaho Code 74-101 et seq.) and as such may be
copied and reproduced by members of the public. In addition, archives of all City emails are generally kept for a
period of two years and are also subject to monitoring and review.
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. 4
Szlvia Mackrill

From: Neil Jones

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 5:07 PM

To: Sylvia Mackrill

Subject: RE: ANN2150 16 Modification of Development Agreement and SUB671 16 Shady Grove

Sub Preliminary Plat (Amended)

Building Department has no condition on the Modification of the Preliminary plat but will ask for elevation certification
for the top of the foundation wall on the final plat.

Neil Jones
Assistant Building Official

From: Sylvia Mackrill

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 10:05 AM

To: Amanda Morse <morsea@cityofnampa.us>; Beth Ineck <ineckb@cityofnampa.us>; Brent Hoskins
<hoskinsb@cityofnampa.us>; Craig Tarter <tarterc@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger <BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Don
Barr <barrd@cityofnampa.us>; Jeff Barnes <barnesj@cityofnampa.us>; Jennifer Yost <yostj@cityofnampa.us>; Jim
Brooks <brooksj@cityofnampa.us>; Kent Lovelace <lovelacek@cityofnampa.us>; Marlen Salinas
<salinasm@cityofnampa.us>; Michael Fuss <fussm@cityofnampa.us>; Neil Jones <jonesn@cityofnampa.us>; Patrick
Sullivan <sullivanw@cityofnampa.us>; Ray Rice <ricer@cityofnampa.us>; Robin Collins <collinsrr@cityofnampa.us>; Tina
Fuller <tfuller@compassidaho.org>; Vickie Holbrook <holbrookv@cityofnampa.us>

Subject: ANN2150 16 Modification of Development Agreement and SUB671 16 Shady Grove Sub Preliminary Plat
(Amended)

ANN 2150-16 :

Shady Grove LLC, Patrick Scheffler of Idaho Survey Group representing, has submitted a Modification of the
Development Agreement attached to Ordinance 3695 which annexed 1.37 acres and re-zoned 9.01 acres to the RS-7
(Single Family Residential — 7000 sq ft minimum lot size) zoning district. The applicants are requesting modification in
order to delete item #2 in Exhibit C requiring the owner to participate in the construction of an lowa St parallel relief
trunk sewer — the Nampa City Council granted Shady Grove Place Subdivision the remainder of the existing trunk sewer
capacity that became available with the expiration of the Lava Falls pre-plat. The applicant considers the condition
would no longer be applicable to the project.

The applicant is also requesting amendment of item #5 in Exhibit C regarding the minimum floor area for each dwelling.
And,

SUB 671-16:

Shady Grove, LLC, Patrick Scheffler of Idaho Survey Group representing, has also submitted a Preliminary Plat for Shady
Grove Place Subdivision, an amendment to the previously approved Shady Grove Subdivision (SUB 533-09) originally
approved in 2006.

The revised Shady Grove Place Subdivision proposes 41 lots at the south end of S 19 St, south of E Amity Rd, on the
west side of S Chicago St, on 8.70 acres

The requests for Modification of the Development Agreement, and the Preliminary Plat are scheduled as public hearing
items on the April 12, 2016 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting.

Please review and forward any comments to my attention prior to April 1%,
Thank you,

Sylvia Mackrill



